
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 14 JUNE 2011 at 7:00 PM and you 
are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 12th April 2011. 
 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members, declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
 

 

3. FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 13th 
May 2011 is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and to 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. GYPSY AND TRAVELLERS  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Planning on the Council’s 
response to the Government’s consultation on the draft planning 
policy statement – Planning for Travellers Sites. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

5. PRELIMINARY DRAFT COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 
CHARGING SCHEDULE  (Pages 19 - 58) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Head of Planning Services introducing the 
Council’s proposed Preliminary Draft Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Charging Schedule. 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

6. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 59 - 70) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of People, Performance and 
Partnerships containing details of the Council’s performance against 
its priority objectives. 
 
 

D Buckridge 
388065 



 
7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS - SCHEME OF CO-OPTION  

(Pages 71 - 74) 
 

 

 To consider proposed changes to the District Council’s Scheme of 
Co-option to Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

8. REMIT AND WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 75 - 98) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
on the Panel’s remit and to consider the Panel’s current programme 
of studies. 
 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

9. SCRUTINY  (Pages 99 - 104) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions as set out in the Decision Digest and to raise 
any other matters for scrutiny that fall within the remit of the Panel. 
 
 

 

   
 Dated this 3 day of June 2011  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
Please contact Mrs A Jerrom, Democratic Services, Telephone: 01480 388009, email: 
amanda.jerrom@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda 
Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like 
information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 



 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Meeting Room 1a/b, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 12 April 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty – Vice-Chairman in the 

Chair 
 
Councillors K M Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, P J 
Downes, P Godley, M F Newman and J S 
Watt. 
 
Mr D Hopkins 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors M G 
Baker, J W Davies, P M D Godfrey and Mr M 
Philips. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D Dew 
 
 
88. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 8th March 2011 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

89. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 
 

90. FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
April to 30th July 2011. Members were advised that reports, which 
had been requested by the Panel, would be presented to them prior 
to their submission to Cabinet. 
 

91. WIND FARMS   
 

 (Councillor D Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this item.) 
 
The Panel noted that this item had been included on the Agenda 
followin
[...]
blems that could arise 
from the statutory requirements on public sector organisations to 
provide transport, which could be costly. Members also noted the 
value of the contribution made by the District Council to community 
transport and to the project. 
 

93. CABINET FEEDBACK   
 

 (Councillor D Dew, Executive Councillor for Planning Strategy and 
Transport was in attendance for this item.) 
 
 
The Panel received and noted a report from the Cabinet (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) on its response to the Panel’s 

3



comments on the Great Fen Project. Councillor Dew advised that, 
following his recent tour of the Great Fen, he had been happy to 
present the Panel’s views to the Cabinet who had fully supported the 
request that Members’ concerns should be taken to the next meeting 
of the Great Fen partners.  Councillor Dew stressed that the District 
Council was one of five voting members who would determine the 
request. 
 
In response to a request from Councillor Downes that his concerns 
the changes being made to the Great Fen might encourage 
mosquitoes and their associated health implications in terms of 
malaria, also be forwarded to the partners, Councillor Dew undertook 
to pass on these comments. He also reported that a study was being 
undertaken into this subject by scientists from Cambridge University. 
 

94. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Members were advised that decisions 
on gypsy and travellers sites in both Earith and Somersham had been 
made recently that extended the period of their existing planning 
permission. They were also informed that meetings of the Tree 
Strategy Working Group would be arranged by the Planning division 
who were leading the formulation of the strategy. 
 

95. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was advised of progress on issues that had been previously 
discussed.  With regard to the update on flooding at St Audrey’s Lane 
St Ives, Members were informed that a new contact officer at Anglian 
Water was awaiting confirmation of capital expenditure on Broadleas 
Pumping Station and once it had been received he would meet with 
interested parties. 
 
 

96. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest. With regard to the item on recycling credits that had 
been considered by the Panel at its previous meeting, Councillor 
Downes stated that reaction from parish councils in his Ward to the 
change had been negative.  Feedback he had received included 
comments on the amount of time it would take to collect a tonne of 
textiles and the moral dilemma residents faced having to choose 
between placing textiles in the new bins and donating them to 
charities.  Councillor Downes also raised a concern over the increase 
in recycling material being placed in blue bins and suggested that the 
Panel should revisit the issue in 6 – 12 months time.  
 
In respect to an item on Development Management, Members raised 
concerns over the implications for education in the Yaxley and Sawtry 
areas of the proposed urban extension on land north of Norman 
Cross.  Members encouraged co-ordinated working between the 

4



District Council, Cambridgeshire County Council and Peterborough 
City Council on this issue. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite 
Date of Publication: 13 May 2011 
For Period: 1st June to 30th September 2011 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor J D Ablewhite  - Leader of the Council, with responsibility for
[...]
ress).  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Residential Travel 
Plan 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
21 Jul 2011 
 

 
Cambs County 
Council-Led Project 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388340 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Endorse as Council 
Policy (subject to 
County Council 
progress).  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
St. Ives West Urban 
Design Framework 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
21 Jul 2011 
 

 
Agreed Urban Design 
Framework 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Adopt as Council 
policy  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Planning Proposals 
Development Plan 
Document*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
22 Sep 2011 
 

 
Updated SHLAA, 
Employment Land 
Review, Updated 
Retail Study 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Approve findings for 
consultations as 
preferred options.  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 
RAF Brampton Urban 
Design Framework*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
22 Sep 2011 
 

 
Agreed Urban Design 
Framework 
 

 
Paul Bland, Planning Service Manager 
(Policy) Tel No. 01480 388430 or email 
Paul.Bland@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Adopt as Council 
Policy.  

 
N J Guyatt 
 

 
Environmental 
Well-Being 
 

 

10



           
COMT     7th June 2011 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY                                                   14th June 2011 
CABINET                23rd June 2011 
 
 

DRAFT PPS – PLANNING FOR TRAVELLER SITES 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
 
1.   INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members about and to recommend a 

Council response to the Government’s ‘Planning for Traveller Sites’ 
consultation – responses are due by 6th July 2011. A Member seminar on 
this issue was held on 24th May 2011.   

 
1.2 A response to the consultation is considered necessary as the document 

proposes, and would set the framework for, new Government policy on all 
traveller site issues.  As Members may be aware the Council had 
commenced preparatory work on a Gypsy and Traveller Sites DPD, but 
decided last year that work should be put in abeyance until Government 
policy on this most important local issue had been clarified. 

 
1.3 The matter is of significance to this Council given the widespread community 

concern that has already arisen regarding potential traveller sites. Two recent 
decisions by the Planning Inspectorate have also overturned the Council’s 
refusal of two planning applications, thereby allowing 2 permanent pitches 
near Somersham and 11 pitches on a temporary basis near Bluntisham.  

 
2.   BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This draft Planning Policy Statement (PPS) was released for consultation on 

13th April 2011.  The Secretary of State Eric Pickles, had in August 2010 
indicated that government would seek to revoke what it regarded as ‘flawed 
guidance’ on travellers and the DCLG website stated that the all the existing 
policy statements would be replaced with new ‘light touch guidance’.  

 
2.2 The draft PPS is described in the material accompanying the draft as the 

promised ‘light touch guidance’.  It has been prepared in advance of any 
other part of a new National Planning Policy Framework, which is scheduled 
to be consulted on this year and completed by April 2012. The introduction 
to the draft PPS says that the policy will eventually be incorporated into 
the Framework although it is not clear how this will be achieved.  

 
2.3 The Government has also announced other measures as part of a package to 

ensure “fair treatment” of those in traveller and settled communities including: 
 

� allowing for traveller sites in the New Homes Bonus scheme, to 
incentivise local planning authorities to provide appropriate sites  

� resuming traveller site provision grant funding from April 2011  
� setting up a
[...]
ilable for use by Town and Parish 
Councils.  It is understood that the Government will issue further information 
on this element in coming months. 

 
3.6 The District Council will be the collecting authority for CIL, and will have a key 

role as the banker and distributor for the collected funds. There will also be a 
significant project management role in ensuring that CIL funded projects are 
developed and implemented efficiently. The corporate governance and 
operational processes needed to underpin this role are currently being 
considered and will be reported at a future date. 

 
3.7 The Preliminary Draft Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 

Schedule will be accompanied by a new Draft Developer Contributions 

20



Supplementary Planning Document that explains the interactions between 
CIL and Section 106 Agreements.  This will be authorised for consultation by 
the Executive Member for Planning and Housing and will be released for 
consultation at the same time as the Preliminary Draft CIL Charging 
Schedule.  The SPD is still being finalised and will come forward in due 
course. 

 
4.  RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1 It is recommended that: 
 

a) Cabinet approves the Preliminary Draft Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) Charging Schedule for 6 weeks public consultation in Summer 
2011. 

b) the Head of Planning Services be authorised to make any minor 
consequential amendments to the text and supporting documentation, 
after consultation with the Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and 
Housing. 

 
Appendix A:  Preliminary Draft Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 
Schedule  
 
Background Papers 
 
• Huntingdonshire Local Investment Framework 2009 
• Core Strategy 2009 
• Huntingdonshire Market Report, August 2010 
• Huntingdonshire Viability Testing of Community Infrastructure Levy 

Charges Report, 2011 
• Huntingdonshire Preliminary Draft Charging Schedule Project List 
 
CONTACT OFFICER - enquiries about this report to Steve Ing
[...]
 
 
Contact Officer: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   � (01480) 388006 
   � Habbiba.Ali@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  
 

69



70

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
 

SCHEME OF CO-OPTION  
 

1. Background 
 
1.1 This scheme is made by Huntingdonshire District Council under paragraph 12 

of Schedule 1 of the Local Government Act 2000 to provide for the co-option 
of persons to its overview and scrutiny panels.  Copies of the scheme are 
available for inspection at Pathfinder House, St Mary’s Street, St Mary’s 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN and on the Council’s website at 
www.huntingdonshiresdc.gov.uk. 

 
2. Purpose 
 
2.1 The Council considers that the co-option of persons (called Co-opted 

Members) to its overview and scrutiny panels will contribute to the promotion 
of local democracy by – 

 
 enabling persons interested in serving the community to become involved in 

local democracy without the commitment required in becoming a councillor; 
 providing expertise and knowledge of specialist subjects to the panels’ 

investigations and debates; 
 enabling people from all parts of the community, including those from hard to 

reach or minority groups, to become engaged in the local political process; 
and 

 potentially encouraging more people to put themselves forward as candidates 
at future local authority elections. 

 introducing local perspectives into the Member arena that are not subject to 
political influences. 

 
3. Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
 
3.1 The Council currently has appointed 3 overview and scrutiny panels – 
 

 economic well-being; 
 environmental well-being; and 
 social well-being. 

 
3.2 The number and terms of reference of the panels may vary from time to time 

but their principal purpose is to review and scrutinise decisions of the Cabinet, 
the Council and its partners and make reports and recommendations on 
matters affecting Huntingdonshire a
[...]
ot Italic

72



 3 

 What a Scrutiny Panel does, and 
 Questioning. 

 
Further training opportunities will be made available as provided for other 
members of the panels and to meet the specific requirements of Co-opted 
Members. 

 
8. Remuneration 
 
8.1 Co-opted persons will not receive a co-optee’s or care allowance but shall be 

entitled to claim travel and subsistence under the Council’s Members 
Allowance Scheme. 

 
9. Variation 
 
9.1 This scheme may be varied from time to time or revoked by the Council.   

 

Formatted: Font: Not Italic

Formatted: Indent: First line:  0 cm

73



74

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 

14TH JUNE 2011 
 

REMIT AND WORK PROGRAMME 
(Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Each year the Overview and Scrutiny Panels review their programmes of 

studies and plan their work for the forthcoming year. This report provides the 
Panel with an opportunity to complete this task and establish their work 
priorities for 2011/12. 

 
2. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 (a) Internal Scrutiny 
 
2.1 Responsibility for the Council’s services is divided between Executive 

Members. These, in turn, are distributed between the three Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. Following the Election of a new Executive Leader of the 
Council, changes have been made to Executive Councillors’ responsibilities 
for the current Municipal Year. A breakdown of the allocation of Council 
services to the Panels appears at Appendix A. 
 

2.2 Performance monitoring is one of the Panel’s main roles. The remits in 
Appendix A specify that they are responsible for scrutinising the Council’s 
performance against its corporate priorities as they appear in the Council 
Plan. A report monitoring progress against each of these priorities appears 
elsewhere on the Agenda. The detailed form that the Council’s performance 
management system will take in the future is currently being r
[...]
District Council’s Travel Plan 
• Electronic Communication 
• Youth Forum 
• Social consequences of alcohol 

abuse 
• Section 106 process 
• The Provision of Play Facilities 
• Cleansing Services in Market 

Towns 
• Anti-Social Behaviour at Hill 

Rise Park, St Ives 

• St Ives (Environmental 
Improvements Schemes) 

• County Council Highway 
Standards 

• Consumption of Alcohol in 
Public Places 

• Safer Routes to Schools 
• Rent Levels at Paines Mill 

Foyer, St Neots 
• West Huntingdon Rural 

Transport Study 
• Benefit Fraud 
• Service Provision for the Elderly 
• Health and Safety Management 
• Member Involvement and 

Consultation Procedures in the 
Local Plan Process 

• Substance Misuse in 
Huntingdonshire 

• Play Equipment 
• Abandoned Vehicles 
• Services for Young People 
• The Big Gig 
• Biodiversity 
• Council’s Complaints Procedure 
• The Budget and Medium Term 

Plan 
• Rural Economy and Services 
• District Council’s Twinning 

Links 
• Hear By Right 
• Dentistry Services 
• Promoting Better Health in 

Older People Through Physical 
Activity 

• Small Scale Environmental 
Improvements 

• State of the District 
Engagement Events 

• Grant Aid 
• Leisure facilities for older 

people 
• Development Management 

Processes 
• Flooding 
• Planning conservation 
• The Use of Consultants 

 

84



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
13/01/09 
 
 
 
 
 
 
09/02/10 
 
 
 
 

Heavy Goods Vehicle Parking In The District 
The outcome of discussions of the first meeting of the three 
county group to be reported. 
 
 
 
 
 
The Panel requested an update on the situation with regards 
to HCVs parking in the District. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The Transportation Team Leader updated 
the Panel on the current situation. 
 
 
 

 
The County Council are 
developing a County advisory 
route network for HCVs, which 
they will be consulting the District 
Council on. 
 
 
The Executive Councillor for 
Planning Strategy and Transport 
has responded on beha
[...]
Panel at 6 
monthly intervals. 
 
 
An update on the Great Fen 
Project will be presented at the 
March meeting of the Panel. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
00/10/11 
 
08/03/11 
 
 
 
TBC Oct 
2011? 

 
 
 
7/12/10 

Environment Strategy 
 
The Panel received a review of the Environment Strategy. 

 
 
Members requested a further review in 12 
months time. 

 
 
An update on the Environment 
Strategy will be presented at the 
Panel’s meeting in December 
2011. 

 
 
December 

2011 

88



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING – Items in italics have been transferred over from O&S Social Well-Being Panel following new portfolios  
 
 
 
12/01/10 
 
 
07/12/10 
 
08/02/11 
 
 
08/03/11 
 
08/03/11 
 
08/03/11 

Forward Plan 
 
Site Options Planning Proposals Development Plan 
Document 
 
Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strategy 
 
Contributions to the CIL Supplementary Planning 
Document 
 
Planning Proposals Development Plan Document 
 
St Ives West Urban Design Framework 
 
Great Fen Supplementary Planning Document 
 
Gypsy and Travellers – Consultation report 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report requested 
 
 
Report requested  
 
Report requested 
 
Report requested 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This item appears elsewhere on 
the agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This item appears elsewhere on 
the agenda 

 
 
TBC 
 
 
TBA 
 
14/06/11 
 
 
14/06/11 
 
12/07/11 
 
12/07/11 
 
14/06/11 

   
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
13/05/09 

 
 
 
 

Provision of Play Facilities for Young People  
 
This item was transferred over from the former 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Service Delivery) who 
had identified this subject as a potential area for 
study. Particular interest expressed on how these 
facilities are managed and insured and if they were 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

89



Panel 
Date 

Decision Action Response Date 

 

  

 
 

 
 

 
 
2/02/10 
 

 
 
2/11/10 
 
 
 

 
 

 
7/12/10 

maintained by the District Council. The study sought 
to make
[...]
for 
planning permission to rationalise the 
current situation at the Marina. 
       
 
 
 

103



104

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Forward Plan
	4 Gypsy and Travellers
	5 Preliminary Draft Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule
	070611CILDraft26052011
	070611HuntingdonshireInfrastructureProjectListforCOMTJune2011

	6 Performance Management
	Corporate Plan Working Group Notes 25 05 11

	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS - SCHEME OF CO-OPTION
	8 Remit and Work Programme
	Juneprogressreport.doc
	Work Plan Studies Report

	9 Scrutiny



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1a, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
14 June 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I J Curtis, J W Davies, P Godley, G J Harlock, 
D Harty, C R Hyams and J S Watt. 
 
Co-opted Members – Messrs D Hopkins and 
M Philips. 

   
 
4. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 12th April and 18th 

May 2011 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st June to 30th September 2011. Members requested sight of 
items entitled Great Fen Supplementary Planning Document, 
Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strategy, Residential Travel 
Plan and St Ives West Urban Design Framework prior to their 
consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

7. TRAVELLER SITES   
 

 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
and Housing and Councillor R B Howe, Ward Member for Upwood 
and The Raveleys, were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration 
to a draft response to the Government’s consultation on “Planning for 
Traveller Sites”. The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and 
Housing reported that comments which had been raised at a recent 
Member Seminar had been incorporated within the draft response. 
 
In response to a question by a Member on the means by which the 
Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment would be 
undertaken, the Head of Planning Services reported on the challenge 
faced by the Council as the Planning Authority to define and assess 
local needs in this respect. Members were informed that the County 



Council would carry out the Assessment and that the methodology 
employed to undertake this work would be discussed with the County 
Council’s Research Officer. They accepted a suggestion that they 
should discuss the methodology with the Officer who would be 
responsible to conducting the Assessment. 
 
The Panel’s attention was drawn to two recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate, which overturned the Council’s refusal of 
planning applications for permanent and temporary traveller pitches in 
the District. Members concurred with the view that this was reflective 
of the future requirement to make provision for such sites at a local 
level. 
 
Councillor R B Howe, Ward Member for Upwood and The Raveleys, 
addressed the Panel on the predicted growth in traveller numbers 
identified within the Regional Spatial Strategy and expressed the view 
that the timeframe for the prediction of 15 years was inappropriate 
given that by their nature, travellers were a transient community. The 
number of travellers within the District would not be as significant as 
anticipated. Councillor Howe also commented that a more appropriate 
model for traveller sites was required and that it should take into 
account its effect on adjacent communities. 
 
Arising from discussions on each of the questions raised in the 
consultation, the Panel commented on the need for travellers to have 
access to the necessary infrastructure and for the issue of separation 
between the traveller and local communities to be addressed when 
identifying future site provision. The Head of Planning Services 
reported that the Council generally planned to encourage the 
establishment of smaller sites for travellers. Past experience revealed 
that smaller sites were preferred by both travellers and local 
communities. Members welcomed this approach. 
 
The Panel discussed whether the same tests of sustainability should 
be applied to traveller sites and other housing sites. Whilst Members 
recognised that there was public interest in having consistency in this 
respect, the view was expressed that the two communities would 
regard sustainability differently. Having expressed their satisfaction 
with the content of the Council’s response, which was required by the 
6th July 2011, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the content of 

the Council’s formal response to the consultation on the draft 
Planning Policy Statement “Planning for Traveller Sites” as 
appended to the report now submitted. 

 
8. PRELIMINARY DRAFT COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

CHARGING SCHEDULE   
 

 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
and Housing, was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of Planning 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) proposing 
a Preliminary Draft Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 



Schedule for consultation. 
 
Having been informed that under the CIL the Council would be 
responsible for collecting contributions from developers, the Panel 
noted that the new scheme would give the Council the power to 
influence how the levy was spent. In order to introduce the CIL the 
Council was required to establish an appropriate policy outlining the 
charges to be imposed, the process to be employed when 
determining the allocation of funding and the monitoring and 
accountability mechanisms that would be in place to ensure there was 
sound governance. 
 
In response to a question on the level of resources that would be 
required to administer the scheme, the Head of Planning Services 
informed the Panel that service level agreements would be 
established with the beneficiaries of levy funds. Members commented 
on the need to include a requirement that clear and transparent 
detailed information was produced on the delivery of projects within 
the terms of the agreements. In noting that the Planning Authority 
would be required to produce an annual report on the CIL for 
submission to the Government, Members requested sight of this 
report as a matter of course at a future Panel meeting.  
 
The Panel discussed a number of matters relating to the Draft 
Charging Schedule. It was noted that the administrative costs that 
could be charged to the CIL were legally limited to 5% of the income 
from it. It also was reported that the CIL Charging Schedule would be 
updated regularly to take into account changes to local 
circumstances. The Panel discussed the process through which other 
public sector bodies would negotiate the amount they received 
through the CIL and noted that Members would be involved in 
determining the funding of local infrastructure projects. It was 
suggested that a “plain English” version of the document was made 
available on the Council’s website. 
 
Having expressed their satisfaction with the content of the document 
and following requests for an opportunity to review the comments 
received through the consultation before the Charging Schedule was 
adopted, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Preliminary 
Draft Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule for 
the purposes of consultation. 

 
9. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 

and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s performance against its priority 
objectives in the quarter to 31st March 2011. Members endorsed for 
submission to the Cabinet the comments of the Corporate Plan 
Working Group, particularly with regard to the objectives where 
targets had not been achieved. Having endorsed a suggestion by the 
Corporate Plan Working Group that Overview and Scrutiny should 
continue to monitor the Council’s performance following the adoption 



of the new Council Plan in April 2011, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be invited to consider the Panel’s comments 
as part of its deliberations on the report by the Head of 
People, Performance and Partnerships. 

 
10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS - SCHEME OF CO-OPTION   

 
 The Panel gave consideration to a number of suggested changes to 

the Scheme of Co-option for Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Having 
noted that the changes had been proposed by the Co-opted Members 
and reviewed at a recent meeting of the Chairmen and Vice-
Chairmen of the Panels, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the revised Scheme of Co-option for Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels now submitted be adopted. 

 
11. REMIT AND WORK PROGRAMME   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and providing an 
opportunity for Members to plan their work programme for the year.  
 
Having noted the membership of the Tree Strategy Working Group, a 
suggestion by a Member was endorsed that the Working Group 
should be invited to investigate the reciprocal impact of tree roots and 
public footpaths on one another. At the request of a Member of the 
Working Group, it was agreed that a meeting would be arranged to 
take place in mid-July 2011. 
 
In discussing its work programme for the year, the Panel decided to 
include the Council’s waste collection and recycling policies and the 
management and maintenance of water courses in the District as 
potential areas for investigation.  
 
With regard to the progress of their existing studies, Members 
received brief updates on Heavy Commercial Vehicle parking in the 
District and flooding at St Audrey Lane, St Ives. The Chairman then 
drew their attention to concerns which he would be raising with the 
Managing Director for Communities, Partnerships and Projects in 
respect of the Great Fen. In light of changes made to the Panel’s 
remit, which had been prompted by the establishment of new Cabinet 
Portfolios, Members noted that they would now be responsible for 
monitoring Section 106 Agreements relating to leisure facilities and 
for ongoing studies into CCTV provision and the provision of play 
facilities for young people.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 
 (b) that progress in relation to ongoing studies be noted; 



 
 (c) that the Tree Strategy Working Group be requested to 

investigate the reciprocal impact of tree roots and 
public footpaths on one another; and 

 
 (d) that the Council’s waste collection and recycling 

policies and the management and maintenance of 
water courses in the District be included within the 
Panel’s work programme for the year. 

 
12. SCRUTINY   

 
 The 114th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


